ACT Canberra Health
Government Services

FOI19-2

ocar I

Freedom of Information - Notice of Third Party Consultation

| refer to your request submitted under section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act
2016 (the Act), received by Canberra Health Services on 11 February 2019, in which you
seek access to the following:

“- All correspondence between specialist doctors at Canberra Health Services and the Health
Minister Meegan Fitzharris regarding stroke services between September 2018 and today.

- All correspondence between Canberra Hospital doctors or clinicians to the
Executive, Medical Imaging, Deputy Director-General, Canberra Health Services,
Office of the CEO, Canberra Health Services and/or Office of the Director-General,
ACT Health regarding endovascular clot retrieval (ECR) and thrombolysis services
between September 2018 and today.”

Authority

I am an Information Officer appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of Canberra Health
Services under section 18 of the Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of
the Act.

Canberra Health Services was required to provide a decision on your access application by
1 April 2019.

Decision on access
Searches were completed for relevant documents and 25 documents were identified that
fall within the scope of your request.

| have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents. This
provides a description of each document that falls within the scope of your request and
the access decision for each of those documents.

GPO Box 825 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au



I have decided to defer access to one document, document 22, as affected third parties
have objected to the disclosure. The third parties may apply for review of my release
decision within 20 working days after my decision is published in the ACT Health’s
disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman. | will write to you to advise
when access is no longer deferred in accordance with Section 38(6)(b) of the Act.

| have decided to grant full access to 12 documents and partial access to 12 documents as
the documents identified as relevant to your request contain information that | consider
to be information that would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest to disclose
under the test set out in section 17 of the Act.

My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and the
documents released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter.
e Inreaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:
e the FOI Act, Schedule 1 and Schedule 2;
e the content of the documents that fall within the scope of your request; and the
Human Rights Act 2004,

My reasons for deciding to grant partial access to the information in documents
2,4,6,10, 11, 16-21, 24 and 25 of the identified documents, is that the documents
contain names and/or email addresses of non-government employees or mobile phone
number of government employees.

| have identified that there are no factors favouring disclosure of this information under
Schedule 2, section 2.1. | have identified that the following factor favours non-disclosure:
e Schedule 2 2.2 (a) (ii) - prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy
or any other right under the Human Rights ACT 2004.

On balance, the information identified is contrary to the public interest and | have
decided not to disclose this information.

If the redacted information was released publicly, it could reasonably be expected to
prejudice an individual’s right to privacy.

Charges
Processing charges are not applicable for this request under Section 107 (1) of the Act.

Online publishing — disclosure log

Under section 28 of the Act, ACT Health maintains an online record of access applications
called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and documents
released to you in response to your access application will be published in the ACT Health
disclosure log not less than three days but not more than 10 days after the date of this
decision. Your personal contact details will not be published.



You may view ACT Health’s disclosure log at https://www.health.act.gov.au/about-our-
health-system/freedom-information/disclosure-log.

Ombudsman review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of
the Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 73
of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published on ACT
Health’s disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

If you wish to request a review of my decision you may write to the Ombudsman at:

The ACT Ombudsman

GPO Box 442

CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: ACTFOl@ombudsman.gov.au

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review

Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an Ombudsman
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision.

Further information may be obtained from the ACAT at:

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore St

GPO Box 370

Canberra City ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/

If you have any queries concerning the ACT Health’s processing of your request, or would
like further information, please contact the FOI Coordinator on 5124 9831 or e-mail
HealthFOl@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Chris Bone
Chief Operations Officer
Canberra Health Services

/ April 2019



ACT Canberra Health
Government Se rvices

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST SCHEDULE

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online
through open access.

Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy. If you think the content of your request would contain
such information, please inform the contact officer immediately.

Information about what is published on open access is available online at: http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-

information

WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST File No

_ “- All correspondence between specialist doctors at Canberra Health FOI19/2
Services and the Health Minister Meegan Fitzharris regarding stroke

services between September 2018 and today.

- All correspondence between Canberra Hospital doctors or clinicians to
the Executive, Medical Imaging, Deputy Director-General, Canberra
Health Services, Office of the CEO, Canberra Health Services and/or
Office of the Director-General, ACT Health regarding endovascular clot
retrieval (ECR) and thrombolysis services between September 2018 and
today.”




Document Description Status Reason for non- Open
No release or Access
deferral release
status
1 1-2 E-mail 04/02/2019 | Full release Yes
2 3.4 E-mail 01/02/2019 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
) release
3 5 E-mail 14/01/2019 | Full release Yes
a 6 E-mail 14/01/2019 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
) release
5 - E-mail 28/12/2018 | Full release Yes
6 8-10 E-mail 20/12/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
) release
7. 11-13 E-mail 11/12/2018 | Full release Yes
8. 14-15 E-mail 07/12/2018 | Full release Yes
9. 16 - 17 E-mail 04/12/2018 | Full release Yes
10. 18 - 20 E-mail 03/12/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
release
11, 21-22 E-mail 02/12/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
release




12. 23 E-mail 25/11/2018 Full release Yes
13. 24 E-mail 22/11/2018 Full release Yes
14. 25 .26 E-mail 09/11/2018 Full release Yes
15. 27 E-mail 25/10/2018 Full release Yes
16 )8 E-mail 25/10/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
' release
17 29 E-mail 24/10/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
' release
18. 30-31 E-mail 24/10/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
release
19. 32 - 36 E-mail 24/10/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
release
20. 37-38 E-mail 22/10/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
release
’1. 39 -40 E-mail 22/10/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes
release
22 a1-42 Letter to Meegan Fitzharris, Minister 09/10/2018 | deferred Section 38(6)(b) deferred
' for Health and Wellbeing
23, 43 - 46 E-mail 02/10/2018 | Full release Yes
24, 47 - 50 E-mail 18/09/2018 | Partial Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii) | Yes

release




25.

51-57

E-mail

17/09/2018

Partial
release

Schedule 2, 2.2 (a) (ii)

Yes













Day of the week Number of cases between 17:00 and 08:00

Monday 35
Tuesday 41
Wednesday 30
Thursday 46
Friday 64
Saturday 8
Sunday 13

greg

From: Bone, Chris (Health)

Sent: Friday, 11 January 2019 4:26 PM

To: Morley, Greg (Health) <Greg.Morley@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Angio Room data for 2018 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

['was interested in the booking detail and the actual usage of each room. The booking are important
as they more accurately reflect the availability for any other activity. The actual bookings reflect the
daily fluctuations. | would also be interested in the usage from 17:00 hrs to 08:00 hrs. ie oncall
activity.

Cheers

Chris

From: Morley, Greg (Health)

Sent: Friday, 11 January 2019 2:49 PM

To: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone @act.gov.au>
Subject: Angio Room data for 2018 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Chris

Now have the Angio Room data for 2018 loaded in a database
Can probably answer most activity questions

Not sure exactly what you’d like to know

greg

Greg Morley

Clinical Nurse Consultant (NUM)
Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital

oo [

Office Phone: (02) 62444333
Page: 50416

greg.morley@act.gov.au







Trevillian, Sarah (Health)

e SR

From: Lueck, Christian (Health)

Sent: Monday, 14 January 2019 12:16 PM

To: Lalloo, Shivendra (Health); Lahoria, Rajat (Health); McColl, Craig; Yash Gawarikar;
Mews, Peter (Health); Ram Malhotra

Cc: Garg, Apurv (Health); Ngu, Charles (Health); Bone, Chris (Health); Hollis, Gregory
(Health)

Subject: RE:

Categories: FOI

Thanks, Shivu.

In fact, Rajat and Ram have swapped some of the on call so it will, in fact, be Ram Malhotra on from 27" January
until 1** February when Craig will take over.

| have copied this email to Ram so that he is aware.

Many thanks.

Kind regards, Christian

From: Lalloo, Shivendra (Health)

Sent: Monday, 14 January 2019 10:01 AM

To: Lueck, Christian (Health) <Christian.Lueck@act.gov.au>: Lahoria, Rajat (Health) <Rajat.Lahoria@act.gov.au>;
McColl, Craig <Craig.McColI@act.gov.au>;Hcalvaw-act.com.aw; Mews, Peter
(Health) <Peter.Mews@act.gov.au>

Cc: Garg, Apurv (Health) <Apurv.Garg@act.gov.au>; Ngu, Charles (Health) <Charles.Ngu@act.gov.au>; Bone, Chris

(Health) <Chris.Bone @act.gov.au>; Hollis, Gregory (Health) <Gregory.Hollis@act.gov.au>
Subject:

Dear All,
Peter Mews and myself are both involved in a compliance workshop at GCUH 30" Jan — 1% Feb, inclusive.

Unfortunately, there will be no ECR available at TCH that Wed-Fri.
| was informed by switchboard that RL and CM are the on call neurologists across those days.

Regards
Shivendra









FYl
| was unaware of these issues until this email.
Thanks
Daniel
Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Mews, Peter (Health)" <Peter.Mews@act.gov.au>

Date: 19 December 2018 at 4:44:33 pm AEDT
To: "Lueck, Christian (Health)" <Christian.Lueck@act.gov.au>, "Hughes, Andrew (Health)"

<Andrew.Hughes@act.gov.au>, "Das, Chandi (Health)" ] act.gov.au>, "Lahoria, Rajat
ahoo.com>, Craig McColl

(Health)" <Rajat.Lahoria@act.gov.au>
- c:vary-act.com.au>,

ahoo.com.au>
calvary-act.com.au>, "Jones, Brett (Health)" <Brett.Jones@act.gov.au>
Cc: "Talaulikar, Girish (Health)" <Girish.Talaulikar@act.gov.au>, “Hollis, Gregory (Health)"
<Gregory.Hollis@act.gov.au>, "Scanlan, Samuel (Health)" <Samuel.Scanlan@act.gov.au>, "Wood,
Daniel (Health)" <Daniel. Wood@act.gov.au>, "McDowell, David (Health)"
<David.McDowell@act.gov.au>, "Lalloo, Shivendra (Health)" <Shivendra.Lalloo @act.gov.au>
Subject: TCH after-hours ECR [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi all,
Please accept my apologies for the mass email.

Over the last few days (since 15/12/18, to be exact) | have received numerous calls outside usual
business hours with regards to acute ischaemic stroke patients, requesting endovascular clot
retrieval (ECR). The last call was at 3.26am this morning, when | was not on-call.

Furthermore, my registrar has also received similar such calls.

I would like to clarify that the previous understanding regarding ECR in Canberra has not recently
changed.

Whilst | am passionate about ECR, which has become standard of care for acute ischaemic stroke
with large vessel occlusion, and argue that TCH needs to offer this service “yesterday”, ACT Health
has steadfastly refused to engage myself and Dr Lalloo with regards to recognising our essential
contribution to this service, and discussing appropriate compensation for the onerous burden that
provision of this service places on our time and lives. | understand there are ongoing discussions
with RPA in Sydney, rather than discuss after-hours service provision with us. This plan is deeply
flawed for numerous reasons, but | digress.

As such, there remains no provision for after-hours ECR in Canberra currently, nor for the
foreseeable future. There is no roster.

Dr Lalloo and | have both generously made ourselves available when we are already rostered “on-
call” for our own specialties (Interventional Radiology, Neurosurgery) to be consulted about
potential ECR candidates. | understand that Dr Lalloo has been advised not to do this by Dr
Talaulikar; | have had no contact from him and continue to make myself available under this
arrangement, which | feel is the least that | can do ethically.
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Regards
Brett

Brett Jones
Stroke Liaison Nurse, Stroke Unit, Canberra Hospital

Ph: +6125124141 | M:_] E: brett.jones@act.gov.au

Stroke Unit, Canberra Hospital
PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606, Australia
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From: "Jones, Brett (Health)" <Brett.Jones@act.gov.au>

Date: 30 November 2018 at 6:17:52 pm AEDT

To: "Talaulikar, Girish (Health)" <Girish.Talaulikar@act.gov.au>, "Lueck, Christian
(Health)" <Christian.Lueck@act.gov.au>

Subject: Proposed ECR Models [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Hi Girish,

Following on from the discussions yesterday, Christian and | have put together the
following 3 models for discussion with radiology (please see attached).

In Summary:

Model 1
Business hours ECR at TCH
After hours first call local INR, if not available refer to Sydney service

Model 2
Business hours ECR at TCH
Afterhours only refer to Sydney service

Model 3
ECR available at TCH 24/7

Happy to discuss.

Regards

Brett

Brett Jones

Stroke Liaison Nurse, Stroke Unit, Canberra Hospital

Ph: 46125124141 | M:_ | E: brett.jones@act.gov.au

Stroke Unit, Canberra Hospital
PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606, Australia
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Trevillian, Sarah (Health)

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 25 October 2018 10:08 AM

To: Lueck, Christian (Health)

Cc Lalloo, Shivendra (Health); Jones, Brett (Health); Talaulikar, Girish {Health); Bone,
Chris (Health); McDonald, Bernadette (Health); Dugdale, Paul (Health); Ngu, Charles
(Health)

Subject: Re: Referral to NSW for INR

Hi Christian,

Thank you for the email and thoughts. Dr Ngu and | will discuss with Chris as a starting point and come back to this
group.

| have copied Dr Ngu in this email in his capacity as Clinical Director, Medical Imaging.
Thank you,

Mark.

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging

Mobile

Sent from my iPad

On 25 Oct 2018, at 9:57 am, Lueck, Christian (Health) <Christian.Lueck@act.gov.au> wrote:

Dear Shivendra,

There was another patient yesterday evening who was first discussed with us from Goulburn at
about 5:00 pm. Canberra was not in a position to offer INR out of hours so it was suggested that the
referring doctor in Goulburn discuss the case directly with one of the Sydney hospitals (I imagine
Liverpool, but | do not know for certain).

We have now had four cases of acute stroke (3 from NSW, incidentally) who needed clot retrieval
this week. Only two of these were ‘in hours’ (and therefore managed here at TCH).

Further to previous correspondence, | think it is important that the neurologists are aware of the
back-up plans for situations in which INR cannot be offered here in Canberra. You mentioned a
previous arrangement with RPA. Is this something that should be formalised? Granted that clot
removal is time-critical, | am sure that everyone will agree that the neurologists have to be in a
position to refer patients to the most appropriate service as soon as possible.

| am not quite sure who should be negotiating with RPA regarding provision of a back-up service,
but | think this needs to be established as soon as possible. Is this something that you and Mark can

organise? Please let me know if there is something | can do to help.

Kind regards, Christian
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Trevillian, Sarah (Health)

From: Lalloo, Shivendra (Health)

Sent: 4 October 2018 8:22 PM

To: health.nsw.gov.au

Cc: Lueck, Christian (Health); Bone, Chris (Health); McDonald, Bernadette (Health)
Categories: FOI

Good Evening -

We have not met or conversed, but I am the senior INR in Canberra.

Before we go anywhere, I would like evidence of this document that- speaks of purporting that TCH provides a
24/7 ECR service. If it exists it is fake news and the lesser of evils, if it doesn't then we potentially have a private
entity seeking to expand it's influence.

Please make this elusive document available.

Regards
Shivendra
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From: Jones, Brett (Health)

Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 12:32 PM

To: Lueck, Christian (Health) <Christian.Lueck@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Canberra to Sydney ECR [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Need to read these too

rrom | - .. cov.ou]

Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 10:14 AM
To: Jones, Brett (Health) <Brett.Jones@act.gov.au>
Subject: Canberra to Sydney ECR

Hi Brett

Please find attached as an FYI, | received a number of emails from INR at Sydney hospital in relation to a patient
transfer. | have written back which is attached. | am wondering from your perspective will the incident be
documented via your incident system as well

I am booking flight to come on the 9ths
Speak soon
Regards

Stroke Network
Acute Care | Agency for Clinical Innovation
Level 4, 67 Albert Avenue, Chatswood NSW 2067
PO Box 699, Chatswood NSW 2057

| 4614 | Fax (02) 9464 4728

%health.nsw.gov.au | @nswaci | www.aci.health.nsw.gov.au |_
YA

«<yezs> i'\ AGENCY FOR

\A A8, CLINICAL
NSW 2z \NNOVATION

I acknowledge the traditional owners of the land | work on as the first people of this country.

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you are not
the intended recipient, please delete it and notify the sender.

Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of
NSW Health or any of its entities.
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From: Jones, Brett (Health)

Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 12:31 PM

To: Lueck, Christian (Health) <Christian.Lueck@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Canberra [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

FYI

From: unsw.edu.au]

Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 10:25 AM

health.nsw.gov.au>
health.nsw. o_swney.edu‘aw;_

@health.nsw.gov.au>; Jones, Brett (Health)

<Brett.Jones@act.gov.au>
Subject: Re: Canberra

Thanks -

As I said, we are happy to provide this service, but would respectfully request additional funding to do so - I
would anticipate 30-50 additional cases per year as a result.

[ would also like to arrange an urgent meeting - either face to face to telco - with the main stakeholders in
Canberra so we can align protocols and ensure the delays we saw last night are avoided in future.

On Mon, 22 Oct 2018 at 10:21,_(/\gency for Clinical Innovation)

@health.nsw.gov.au> wrote:

Hil
Thank you for escalating it locally

I have copied in Brett Jones Stroke Liaison Nurse Division of Medicine who may be able to provide more
information on the workforce.

Regards

Stroke Network

Acute Care | Agency for Clinical Innovation
Level 4, 67 Albert Avenue, Chatswood NSW 2067
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PO Box 699, Chatswood NSW 2057
4614 | Fax (02) 9464 4728
health.nsw.gov.au | @nswaci | www.aci.health.nsw.gov.au |_
[x]

| acknowledge the traditional owners of the land | work on as the first people of this country.

From: [ - . s v .ed u..au]

Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 10:14 AM

To:-Agency for Clinical Innovation) <-Dhealth.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: (Agency for Clinical Innovation) G health.nsw.zov.au> | G

I s cinev.du.ou>; I < th.nsw.zov.au>;
(South Eastern Sydney LHD) nhealth.nsw.gov.au>

Subject: Re: Canberra

Thanks for that-

Could you possibly clarify what exactly the workforce issue is?

If it is INR workforce, we have - on many occasions - offered to float/rotate one of our team down there as
an exchange (ie. we go down, they come up) in order to increase their exposure to decent case loads and
high-volume protocols, as well as to provide them with some relief, but this has not been accepted.
However, the offer remains open.

In the meantime, I will notify our GMs that this is now expected of us.

Regards
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[x]
nuan

On Mon. 22 Oct 2018 at 10:08, | NN A gency for Clinical Innovation)

(@health.nsw.gov.au> wrote:
peafillll
Thank you for your emails, I will escalate your concerns within the ACIL.

Please can I encourage you to formally submitted the incident through your IMMs system and discuss
with your hospital management, to highlight the delays in treatment putting the patient at risk .

In addition I would also suggest you raise with your CE that you are being requested to provide a cross
jurisdictional service to Canberra, and to your knowledge no formalised processes are in place.

There appears to be need for discussion at a system level to clarify the
level of service that Canberra can offer and understand what agreements currently are in place with NSW.

I had a brief conversation last week with Brett Jones Stroke Liaison Nurse Division of Medicine CNC -
who confirmed the service is currently only business hours due to workforce and I have scheduled to go
to Canberra on the 9th November.

Regards

I ok Network
Acute Care | Agency for Clinical Innovation

Level 4, 67 Albert Avenue, Chatswood NSW 2067
PO Box 699, Chatswood NSW 2057

Tel (02) 9464 4614 | Fax (02) 9464 4728

I ) hcalth.nsw.gov.au | @nswaci | www.aci.health.nsw.gov.au [_

I acknowledge the traditional owners of the land I work on as the first people of this country.

From: @unsw.edu.au]

4
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SCW October 2018 12:53 AM
To: (Agency for Clinical Innovation) JJ | | j ill@heaith.nsw.gov.au>

Subject: Canberra

I would like to know why I am being called at 1am to take a stroke from Canberra Hospital. They
advertise themselves as offering a 24/7/365 service but apparently they are refusing to treat a patient
tonight whom I will have to accept at POW or Liverpool. Can this please be escalated/investigated?

Regards

Sent from my iPhone

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you are
not the intended recipient, please delete it and notify the sender.

Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of
NSW Health or any of its entities.

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you are not
the intended recipient, please delete it and notify the sender.

Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of
NSW Health or any of its entities. :
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Whittall, Christine (Health)

From: Lueck, Christian (Health)
Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 12:52 PM
To: Talaulikar, Girish (Health); Dugdale, Paul (Health); Lalloo, Shivendra (Health)
Cc: Duggan, Mark (Health); Bone, Chris (Health); McDonald, Bernadstte (Health); Ngu,
"Charles (Health)
Subject: FW: Canberra to Sydney ECR [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Attachments: Acute stroke - clot retrievals; Canberra; Canberra; RE: Canberra
Dear All, i

As discussed in the previous email.
Kind regards, Christian

From: Jones, Brett (Health)

Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 12:32 PM

Ta: Lueck, Christian (Health) <Christian.Lueck@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Canberra to Sydney ECR [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Need to read these too

From:_(Agency for Clinical Innovation)—@health.nsw.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 10:14 AM

To: Jones, Brett (Health) <Brett.Jones@act.gov.au>

Subject: Canberra to Sydney ECR

Hi Brett
Please find attached as an FYI, | received a number of emails from INR at Sydney hospital in relation to a patient i
transfer. | have written back which is attached. | am wondering from your perspective will the incident be
documented via your incident system as well :

| am booking flight to come on the Sths
Speak soon
Regards

Stroke Network
Acute Care | Agency for Clinical Innovation
Level 4, 67 Albert Avenue, Chatswood NSW 2067
PO Box 699, Chatswood NSW 2057

Te| (02) 9464 4614 | Fax (02) 9464 4728

*@health.nsw.gov.au | @nswaci | www.aci.health.nsw.gov.au | _
A
0
SN e

1
N ég;\ ssicy Fos
Q!@S;W ' INNOVATION

| acknowledge the traditional owners of the land | work on as the first people of this country.

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you are not
the intended recipient, please delete it and notify the sender.

1
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Trevillian, Sarah (Health)

e e == === —=
From: Bone, Chris (Health)

Sent: Monday, 22 October 2018 11:47 AM

To: Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)

Subject: RE: Neuro-interventional Operational Steering Committee [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

This is a broad NI operational-group and clot retrieval is only one part of the groups interest? Is my understanding
correct?

Cheers

Chris

From: Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)

Sent: Friday, 19 October 2018 4:36 PM

To: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>

Subject: Neuro-interventional Operational Steering Committee [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Importance: High

Gday Chris

| have sent emails previously to Christian, Shiv and the guy in Calvary about joining this group but have had no takers
| will flick you Shiv’s response

May be worth you sitting on initially until there is an ACT plan?
Vanessa is great to work with and very keen to engage ACT in as much as possible
Cheers

Jeff

From J N (\'inistry of Health) T - th 0w cov.au]

Sent: Friday, 19 October 2018 3:39 PM

To: Fletcher, Jeffery (Health) <Jeffery.Fletcher@act.gov.au>
Cc:_(Ministry of Health) @health.nsw.gov.au>

Subject: NI Operational Steering Committee

Hi Jeff

How are you.

We are still really keen to have a rep from ACT phone into our NI Operational meeting. Would be really useful to
have updates on the ECR service development in Canberra.

Do you think this would be possible?

Many thanks

Vanessa

-I Specialty Service and Technology Evaluation | Health System Planning and Investment Branch
NSW Ministry of Health, W%L North Sydney, NSW 2059
Tel 02 9391 9952 | Mobil | Fax 02 9391 9928 |- ealth.nsw.gov.au
www.health.nsw.gov.au
Q’O
H(Y)A
NSW

ST NT

Health
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Trevillian, Sarah (Health)

47

it
From: Bone, Chris (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2018 6:07 PM
To: Duggan, Mark (Health)
Subject: Re: Current status of ECR [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

I will follow up

Sent from my iPad

Chris Bone
Deputy Director General
Canberra Hospital and Health Services | ACT Health Directorate

Level 2, Building 24, Canberra Hospital
Phone: 02 61747354
E-mail: chris.bone@act.gov.au

care excellence collaboration integrity

B

On 18 Sep 2018, at 5:37 pm, Duggan, Mark (Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au> wrote:
Ok not sure what he means by “project”

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging
Mobile: I

Sent from my iPhone

On 18 Sep 2018, at 5:36 pm, Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au> wrote:

Probably just data gathering by Girish
Chris

Sent from my iPad
Chris Bone

Deputy Director General
Canberra Hospital and Health Services | ACT Health Directorate

Level 2, Building 24, Canberra Hospital
Phone: 02 61747354
E-mail: chris.bone@act.gov.au

care excellence collaboration integrity



On 18 Sep 2018, at 3:52 pm, Duggan, Mark (Health)
<Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au> wrote:

Can we slow this down please as we seem to be getting ahead of
ourselves....unless | have missed something?

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital & Health Services
mark.duggan@act.gov.au

Phone: 6174 7254

Mobile: N

From: Talaulikar, Girish (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2018 3:45 PM

To: Lalloo, Shivendra (Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>
Cc: Duggan, Mark (Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>
Subject: Re: Current status of ECR [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Shiv. I suggest you flag the out of hours work as a risk
and we address that asap.

It forms the backbone of an effective stroke pathway. Are you
comfortable leading the project? I will see if [ can get some
administrative assistance to help with it.

Regards,

Girish

Sent from my iPad

On 18 Sep 2018, at 3:15 pm, Lalloo, Shivendra (Health)
<Shivendra.l.alloo@act.gov.au> wrote:

Hi Girish,
Briefly my appraisal is as ff.

Weekday office hours ECR somewhat resourced. |
must confess that that we are able to get the
necessary done albeit ad hoc at times.

| suspect up to a third of clot retrievals have been
performed out of hours, not resourced (therefore
different legal implications both public and
practitioner), and often the result of the
consequence of the INR feeling a sense of
moral/ethical obligation under duress, given it is the
standard of care . Sometimes this has been outside
of them actually being on call. So in effect, ACT
Health has been spared any potential public
backlash.
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| think | have an idea of the dollar investment
required, and clearly a deal has to be agreed with
the INRs, if we are to offer a 24/7 service.

Regards
Shivendra

From: Talaulikar, Girish (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2018 1:39 PM
To: Duggan, Mark (Health)
<Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>; Lalloo, Shivendra
(Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>
Subject: Fwd: Current status of ECR

Hi Mark and Shiv,
Are you able to advise re:
1. The current ECR pathway

2. Hours of operation for ECR.

Thanks
Girish

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Das, Chandi (Health)"
<Chandi.Das@act.gov.au>
Date: 10 September 2018 at
12:07:36 am AEST

To: "Lueck, Christian (Health)"
<Christian.Lueck@act.gov.auw>,
"Talaulikar, Girish (Health)"
<Girish.Talaulikar@act.gov.au>
Cc: "Hughes, Andrew (Health)"
<Andrew.Hughes@act.gov.au>,

ahoo.com
.au>, "Lahoria, Rajat (Health)"
<Rajat.Lahoria@act.gov.au>,
I ) 1 oo.com”
T )y 2hoo.com>

Subject: FW: Current status of
ECR

Dear Girish,

Apologies; missed including you in
the emal loop below.

I had also tried ringing you on
Thursday night; went to voicemail.
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Perhaps I should have tried the
‘executive on call' after that.

Kind regards, Chandi

From: Das, Chandi (Health)
Sent: Monday 10 September 2018
00:01

To: Lueck, Christian (Health);
Hughes, Andrew (Health); Craig
McColl; Lahoria, Rajat (Health);

ahoo.com

Subject: Current status of ECR
Dear Girish and Christian,

Christian, as you know, in my last
week on call' on Thursday the 6th of
September, there were 3 ECRs -
one from Wagga, one from ACT and
a 3rd from Calvary (late at

night). Besides, significantly putting
pressure on the 'on call' neurologist,
it is also potentially 'unsafe' for the
patients as we currently do not have
the necessary resources to offer out
of hours ECR. The extra pressure
also impacts our ability to see other
patients.

Girish, it is my understanding that
the current official position: ECR is
available only in routine hours,
Monday to Friday (40 hours per
week). Presumably, the ‘on call'
neurologist is under no

(legal) obligation to accept patients
/ organise ECR outside these
hours. Could you clarify that this is
correct?

I am copying this to all the
neurologists who do 'on call' at TCH,
so they do not feel pressured into
accepting patients for out of hours
ECR.

Many thanks.

Kind regards,

Chandi
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Cheers,

Mark.

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging
obilc: N
Sent from my iPhone

On 14 Sep 2018, at 8:50 am, Lalloo, Shivendra (Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au> wrote:

Au contraire, Mark

When AJ came on board, we were told that “ACT Health had not gone to market”.

We cannot wait for paperwork....we will be having three endovascular surgeons come Feb 2019....of
that | have no doubt.

I remain very concerned.

Regards
Shivendra

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Friday, 14 September 2018 6:22 AM

To: Lalloo, Shivendra (Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>

Cc: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>; Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)
<Jeffery.Fletcher@act.gov.au>

Subject: Re: [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Shiv,

Thanks for the email, I think the first step in this conversation is to confirm if any new
endovascular surgeons have been appointed. I will speak with Chris and Jeff to get
confirmation.

Mark

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging
tobile: I
Sent from my iPhone

On 13 Sep 2018, at 9:37 pm, Lalloo, Shivendra (Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>
wrote:

Dear All,

Since my e-mail on Valentine's day this year, matters have developed. None more
pivotal than reliable word of the next endovascular surgeon commencing Feb 2019,
for all intent and purpose. There will thus be 3 dual-trained vascular surgeons
seeking access to the angio suite on a VMO contractual basis. If WN's arrangement is
the benchmark to any new requests, then we are doomed, unless a the 3rd angio
unit is commissioned with haste.
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Dear Shiv,
Thank you for the email setting out concerns and thoughts.

| would like to set up a meeting with the key stakeholders for this discussion to take
place so that these matters can be worked through. Jeff is away until the week after
next and will discuss setting this meeting up on his return.

Kind Regards,
Mark.

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging
- Mobile:

From: Lalloo, Shivendra (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 14 February 2018 7:09 PM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>

Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>; Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)
<Jeffery.Fletcher@act.gov.au>; Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone @act.gov.au>
Subject:

Dear Mark,

The need for direct engagement with IR, ahead of any
new vascular surgical appointment was
highlighted in November last year. Matters have
snowballed since and we now find ourselves
having to expedite a workable plan.

1.  The next 6 months of working two suites with
increased pressure on the full spectrum of
services provided by the Ml angio suite,
simultaneously accomodating the new vascular
surgical (NVS) appointee

a.  Estimating the degree of ‘migration’ of SB’s work
from IR to NVS in the suite, and planning
for this.

b. IR should have knowledge of/input into any NVS
contractual concession with respect to Ml
angio suite access. At present IR believe
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